FitchRatings

Fitch Affirms Dell Technologies at 'BB+'; Revises Outlook to Negative

Fitch Ratings - New York - 15 November 2018: Fitch Ratings has affirmed the ratings for Dell Technologies, Inc. (Dell) and its subsidiaries, including the long-term Issuer Default Rating (IDR) at 'BB+'. Fitch has also assigned a 'BBB-' rating to Dell Inc.'s \$5 billion incremental term loan. The Rating Outlook is revised to Negative from Stable. Fitch's actions affect \$55.3 billion of total debt, including Dell's \$4.0 billion and VMware's \$1.0 billion undrawn revolving credit facilities (RCF). A full list of rating actions is provided below.

The ratings and Outlook follow Dell's enhanced offer to the company's Class V shareholders to exchange their Class V shares for Class C common shares in Dell or, at the option of the Class V shareholders, an aggregate cash consideration up to \$14 billion, up \$5 billion from the up to \$9 billion original cash consideration. The \$5 billion enhancement will be debt funded and should delay Dell's deleveraging to within Fitch's 3.5x core leverage negative sensitivity until the end of fiscal 2020 at the earliest. The Negative Outlook incorporates risks to weaker than expected operating performance or lower than anticipated debt reduction, given limited headroom at the current rating.

Fitch affirmed Dell's ratings on July 3, after the company announced the originally contemplated transaction in which VMware plans to pay an \$11 billion special dividend to shareholders, \$9 billion of which will be paid to Dell and fund Dell's then \$9 billion aggregate cash consideration portion of the exchange offer. The deal simplifies Dell's VMware ownership structure and enhances contingent liquidity, as well as provides some clarity around Silver Laker Partners' exit strategy. However, the original exchange offer was leverage neutral , while the enhanced offer offsets the majority of Dell's \$8.3 billion of gross debt reduction forecasted for the current fiscal year (before incremental debt to support the company's financing business). The exchange is subject to approval by shareholders at a special meeting currently scheduled for Dec. 11, 2018.

ENTITY	RATING			RECOVERY	PRIOR
Dell Inc.	LT IDR	BB+ 🗢	Affirmed		BB+ O
senior unsecured	LT	BB	Affirmed	RR5	BB
Dell International LLC	LT IDR	BB+ 🗢	Affirmed		BB+ O
senior secured	LT	BBB-	New Rating	RR1	
senior secured	LT	BBB-	Affirmed	RR1	BBB-
senior unsecured	LT	BB+	Affirmed	RR4	BB+
Dell Technologies Inc.	LT IDR	BB+ 🗢	Affirmed		BB+ O
EMC Corp.	LT IDR	BB+ 🗢	Affirmed		BB+ O
senior unsecured	LT	BB	Affirmed	RR5	BB
senior secured	LT	BBB-	Affirmed	RR1	BBB-
senior unsecured	LT	BB+	Affirmed	RR4	BB+
senior secured	LT	BBB-	New Rating	RR1	

RATING ACTIONS

Debt Reduction Drive: Beyond this transaction, Fitch expects Dell will continue prioritizing gross debt reduction with FCF over the next two years, even after excluding VMware's FCF. Beyond the current fiscal year, Fitch expects Dell will repay \$4.8 billion of gross debt in fiscal 2020 and \$3.6 billion in fiscal 2021, partially offset by increasing Dell Financial Services (DFS) related debt. Dell may refinance a meaningful portion of its \$9.9 billion of debt maturities in fiscal 2022 given Fitch estimated core leverage should be approaching 3x exiting fiscal 2021.

Strong VMware Performance: VMware should continue its strong operating performance, driven by robust adoption of the company's networking, hybrid cloud and software-as-a-service (SaaS) offerings. Fitch expects VMware will grow by mid- to high-single digits overall (double digits in hybrid and SaaS), leveraging the company's large and diversified installed base of virtualization and management customers. VMware's \$1 billion of cross selling opportunities with Dell, given historically low penetration rates, should also boost organic revenue and Dell is guiding to \$700 million of annualized revenue synergies in the current fiscal year.

Share Gains Boosting Revenue: Fitch expects ongoing share gains in personal computers (PC), higher PC peripherals and service attach rates and pricing discipline will drive continued momentum in Dell's Client Solutions Group (CSG), despite expectations for lower unit shipments. Dell, as well as the other top 2 PC makers, continue consolidating share from tier 2 and 3 players, a trend Fitch expects to continue as customers consolidate their supplier bases and given the impact design, procurement and supply chain scale.

Improving Infrastructure Performance: Infrastructure Services Group performance has resumed solid revenue growth, despite uneven buying patterns and increased white boxing by large cloud service providers (CSP) and execution issues in legacy storage during fiscal 2018. Dell's strong performance in industry standard servers, where the company and Hewlett Packard Enterprises (BBB+/Stable) share market leadership (40% share combined) and rapidly growing all flash arrays (AFA), hyper-converged and software-defined solutions should offset declining legacy storage technologies, which still constitute just under half of Dell's storage mix in the near term.

Strengthening Profitability: Dell's profitability should strengthen from higher revenue after contracting in fiscal 2017 and early fiscal 2018 from record high commodity prices. Fitch expects gradual profit margin expansion from achieving target cost synergies and moderating commodity prices, although DRAM may remain in tight supply through fiscal 2019. Fitch estimates operating EBITDA of roughly \$10.1 billion for fiscal 2019 with margins up 100 basis points from the year ago period when operating EBITDA was \$8.1 billion.

DERIVATION SUMMARY

Dell's core leverage is high for the peer group, although Dell's FCF based metrics are strong from the company's negative cash conversion cycle. Dell's continued focus on debt reduction with FCF in conjunction with operating EBITDA growth from positive revenue trends and cost synergy realization will strengthen credit metrics. The ratings also reflect Fitch expectations for positive organic revenue growth from share gains in PCs and servers, higher attach rates and solid growth at VMware. Fitch also believes moderate linkage between Dell and VMware provides meaningful contingent liquidity for Dell.

KEY ASSUMPTIONS

Fitch's Key Assumptions Within Our Rating Case for the Issuer

--Revenue reaches \$91.3 billion in fiscal 2019 and grows low- to mid-single digits in fiscal 2020 from continued IT spending momentum and resumes slightly higher than GDP growth in fiscal 2021. --Operating EBITDA margin expands from just 11% in fiscal 2019 to the mid-11% through the forecast period from operating leverage, margin expansion by VMware, ongoing achievement of cost synergies, including consolidation of EMC legacy product offerings.

--Capital spending remains near 2% of revenue.

- --\$2 billion of annual stock buybacks by VMware.
- --DFS receivables and receivables sales grow in-line with consolidated revenue growth.

--Dell uses substantially all of FCF for debt reduction.

RATING SENSITIVITIES

Developments that May, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Positive Rating Action

- Fitch believes greater than expected debt reduction from FCF, resulting in the expectation core leverage will be sustained below 3x and adjusted FCF (adjusted for the change in financing receivables) to debt below 5x in the near term.

- Positive revenue growth from profitable market share gains, despite challenging demand dynamics across its largest.

Developments that May, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Negative Rating Action - Core leverage above 3.5x and FCF (adjusted for the change in financing receivables) to debt approaching the high single digits from weaker than expected profitability or lower than anticipated debt reduction.

- Pre-dividend FCF margin sustained below 2%, from lower than anticipated revenue.

LIQUIDITY AND DEBT STRUCTURE

Solid Liquidity: Fitch believes Dell's liquidity will remain solid and as of Aug. 3, 2018 consisted of i) \$15.3 billion of cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments, a meaningful portion of which was attributable to VMware (before the \$11.0 billion dividend) and ii) an undrawn \$3.8 billion senior secured RCF expiring 2021. Fitch's expectation for \$4 billion of annual FCF also supports liquidity, as does contingent liquidity at VMware and Dell's other strategically aligned businesses.

SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT ADJUSTMENTS

Fitch's material adjustments to the published financial statement of Dell Technologies, Inc. include its calculation of core leverage, which assumes a 3:1 debt-to-equity ratio on financing assets to calculate DFS debt. Fitch subtracts DFS debt from total debt to arrive at core debt and Fitch subtracts profitability related to DFS from total operating EBITDA to arrive at core EBITDA. Core leverage is core debt divided by core EBITDA.

PUBLIC RATINGS WITH CREDIT LINKAGE TO OTHER RATINGS

Fitch derived the rating for VMware within the context of Fitch's parent-subsidiary linkage criteria and believes 'BB+' is appropriate, given the moderate linkage between the stronger subsidiary and weaker parent. Despite the absence of restrictions on restricted payments and inter-company loans more than offset the lack of upstream guarantees and cross-default provisions or the existence of governance structures on the Boards of Directors at both VMware and Dell Technologies.

Additional information is available on www.fitchratings.com

Applicable Criteria

Corporate Rating Criteria (pub. 23 Mar 2018) (/site/re/10023785) Sector Navigators (pub. 23 Mar 2018) (/site/re/10023790) Corporates Notching and Recovery Ratings Criteria (pub. 23 Mar 2018) (/site/re/10024585) Parent and Subsidiary Rating Linkage (pub. 16 Jul 2018) (/site/re/10036366)

Additional Disclosures

Dodd-Frank Rating Information Disclosure Form (/site/dodd-frank-disclosure/10051917) Solicitation Status Endorsement Policy (/site/regulatory)

DISCLAIMER

ALL FITCH CREDIT RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS. PLEASE READ THESE LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS BY FOLLOWING THIS LINK: HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/UNDERSTANDINGCREDITRATINGS (HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/UNDERSTANDINGCREDITRATINGS). IN ADDITION, RATING DEFINITIONS AND THE TERMS OF USE OF SUCH RATINGS ARE AVAILABLE ON THE AGENCY'S PUBLIC WEB SITE AT WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM (https://www.fitchratings.com/site/home). PUBLISHED RATINGS, CRITERIA, AND METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE FROM THIS SITE AT ALL TIMES. FITCH'S CODE OF CONDUCT, CONFIDENTIALITY, CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, AFFILIATE FIREWALL, COMPLIANCE, AND OTHER RELEVANT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM THE CODE OF CONDUCT SECTION OF THIS SITE. DIRECTORS AND SHAREHOLDERS RELEVANT INTERESTS ARE AVAILABLE AT HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM /SITE/REGULATORY (https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory). FITCH MAY HAVE PROVIDED ANOTHER PERMISSIBLE SERVICE TO THE RATED ENTITY OR ITS RELATED THIRD PARTIES. DETAILS OF THIS SERVICE FOR RATINGS FOR WHICH THE LEAD ANALYST IS BASED IN AN EU-REGISTERED ENTITY CAN BE FOUND ON THE ENTITY SUMMARY PAGE FOR THIS ISSUER ON THE FITCH WEBSITE.

COPYRIGHT

Copyright © 2018 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its

ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing thirdparty verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third- party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and its reports, Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts of financial and other information are inherently forward-looking and embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings and forecasts can be affected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating or forecast was issued or affirmed.

The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$1,000 to US\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to vary from US\$10,000 to US\$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination of a rating by Fitch shall not constitute a consent by Fitch to use its name as an expert in connection with any registration statement filed under the United States securities laws, the Financial Services and Markets Act of 2000 of the United Kingdom, or the securities laws of any particular jurisdiction. Due to the relative efficiency of electronic publishing and distribution, Fitch research may be available to electronic subscribers up to three days earlier than to print subscribers

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001

Fitch Ratings, Inc. is registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission as a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization (the "NRSRO"). While certain of the NRSRO's credit rating subsidiaries are listed on Item 3 of Form NRSRO and as such are authorized to issue credit ratings on behalf of the NRSRO (see https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory (https://www.fitchratings.com /site/regulatory)), other credit rating subsidiaries are not listed on Form NRSRO (the "non-NRSROs") and therefore credit ratings issued by those subsidiaries are not issued on behalf of the NRSRO. However, non-NRSRO personnel may participate in determining credit ratings issued by or on behalf of the NRSRO.

SOLICITATION STATUS

The ratings above were solicited and assigned or maintained at the request of the rated entity/issuer or a related third party. Any exceptions follow below.

Endorsement Policy

Fitch's approach to ratings endorsement so that ratings produced outside the EU may be used by regulated entities within the EU for regulatory purposes, pursuant to the terms of the EU Regulation with

respect to credit rating agencies, can be found on the EU Regulatory Disclosures (https://www.fitchratings.com/regulatory) page. The endorsement status of all International ratings is provided within the entity summary page for each rated entity and in the transaction detail pages for all structured finance transactions on the Fitch website. These disclosures are updated on a daily basis.

Fitch Updates Terms of Use & Privacy Policy

We have updated our Terms of Use (https://www.thefitchgroup.com/site/termsofuse) and Privacy Policies (https://www.thefitchgroup.com/site/privacy) which cover all of Fitch Group's websites. Learn more. (https://www.thefitchgroup.com/site/policies)